evaluating advertising activity under the guidance of ASC 606, the Company considers itself to be primarily responsible for fulfilling the promise to provide
all the services specified in the contract, including advertising activities, which are not considered to be distinct services in the context of providing the right
to the symbolic intellectual property. Accordingly, under ASC 606, the Company records advertising fees received under Applebee's franchise agreements as
franchise revenue. The Company had previously recorded advertising fees received under IHOP franchise agreements as franchise revenue. Under previously
issued accounting guidance for franchisors, advertising revenue and expense were recognized in the same amount in each period. That guidance was
superceded by ASC 606 such that advertising expense may now be different than the advertising revenue recognized as described above. The adoption of
ASC 606 had no impact on the Company's recording of royalties and sales of proprietary pancake and waffle dry mix.

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported Consolidated Balance Sheet as follows:

Balance at December
31, 2017, as reported

Adjustments/Reclassifications
Due to ASC 606 adoption

Balance at December
31, 2017, as adjusted

(In thousands)

Assets:
Receivables, net $ 150,174  $ (9,986)  $ 140,188
Long-term receivables, net 131,212  (4,642)  126,570

Liabilities:
Deferred franchise revenue (short-term) —  11,001  11,001
Other accrued expenses 17,780  (1,779)  16,001
Deferred franchise revenue (long-term) —  70,432  70,432
Other non-current liabilities 23,003  (4,932)  18,071
Deferred income taxes, net 138,177  (20,508)  117,669

Equity:
Accumulated deficit $ (1,098)  $ (68,842)  $ (69,940)

In conjunction with its adoption of ASC 606, the Company has separated “franchise and restaurant revenues” and “franchise and restaurant expenses,”
previously combined when reported in the Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, into separate line
items for franchise revenues/expense and company restaurant sales/expense as follows:

 Year ended December 31,

 2017  2016

 (in thousands)

Franchise and restaurant revenues, as combined $ 475,030  $ 501,745

Franchise revenues $ 467,512  $ 484,378
Company restaurant sales 7,518  17,367

 $ 475,030  $ 501,745

Franchise and restaurant expenses, as combined $ 171,983  $ 162,860

Franchise expenses 164,145  144,636
Company restaurant expenses 7,838  $ 18,224

 $ 171,983  $ 162,860

73

Dine Brands Global, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

2. Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31,
2017, as follows:

Year ended December 31,

2017, as reported
Adjustments due to ASC

606 adoption
Year ended December 31,

2017, as adjusted

 (In thousands)

Franchise revenues (as shown separately above) $ 467,512  $ 126,906  $ 594,418
Franchise expenses (as shown separately above) 164,145  129,841  293,986
Loss before income tax benefit (425,374)  (2,935)  (428,309)
Income tax benefit 94,835  (9,276)  85,559
Net loss (330,539)  (12,211)  (342,750)
Net loss per share:

Basic $ (18.28)   $ (18.96)
Diluted $ (18.28)   $ (18.96)

Recognition of Applebee's advertising revenue and expense comprised $120.9 million of the revenue adjustment and all the expense adjustment.
Approximately $6.0 million of the revenue adjustment is due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and development fees.

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the year ended December 31,
2016, as follows:

Year ended December 31,

2016, as reported
Adjustments due to ASC

606 adoption
Year ended December 31,

2016, as adjusted

 (In thousands)

Franchise revenues (as shown separately above) $ 484,378  $ 153,593  $ 637,971
Franchise expenses (as shown separately above) 144,636  148,864  293,500
Income before income tax provision 153,122  4,729  157,851
Income tax provision (55,130)  (1,719)  (56,849)
Net income 97,992  3,010  101,002
Net income per share:

Basic $ 5.36   $ 5.52
Diluted $ 5.33   $ 5.49

Recognition of Applebee's advertising revenue and expense comprised $148.9 million of the revenue adjustment and all the expense adjustment.
Approximately $4.7 million of the revenue adjustment is due to the change in method of recognizing franchise and development fees.

Additional new accounting guidance became effective for the Company as of January 1, 2018 that the Company reviewed and concluded was either not
applicable to the Company's operations or had no material effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.